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Introduction 
The purpose of this management plan is to identify the management objectives and outcomes, and the 

actions necessary to fulfil a statutory requirement for the provision of an offset under the Queensland 

Enviornmental Offsets Policy (2014) (QEOP) and the Environment Protection & Biodiversity Conservation 

Act 1999 (Cth) (EPBC Act). 

 

The plan is composed of four components:  

Part 1 ï Summary information  

This section must be completed by all offset proposals and lists all of the following information: 

1. Departmental reference details 

2. Legislative triggers and impacts requiring an offset 

3. Offset area details 

4. Ecological Equivalence Assessment 

5. Description of the values in the stage 1 impact area and the values located on the offset area 

 

Part 2 ï Management plan 

This section contains the management plan details that must be completed based on the offsets triggered 

and requires at a minimum the following information: 

1. The offset area management objectives and outcomes  
2. Any restrictions imposed on the use of the offset area 
3. The activities that will be undertaken to achieve the objectives and outcomes 
4. Monitoring requirements 
5. An analysis of the risks to achieve the management objectives and outcomes  
6. A map that shows spatially the areas subject to the management plan 
7. A reporting program 
8. Consent between the Landholder and the delegate 

 

Part 3 ï Attachment 1 Baseline data 
1. Ecological equivalence assessment of the offset area 
2. Weed Fact Sheets 
3. Flora and fauna present on the offset area or adjacent to offset area 

 

Part 4 ï Attachment 2 Land Managerôs Monitoring Guide 
1. The Land Managerôs Monitoring Guide published by the State of Queensland (Department of 

Environment and Resource Management) 2010 (DERM) 
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1. Summary information 

1.1 Departmental reference details 

Departmental Reference Details for application that triggers offset 

Departmental Reference Number and Case Name: DoEE reference: 2016/7788 

 SDA-1116-035262 

Offset reference number (if applicable): N/A 

Tenure:    Rolling Term Lease PH 35/4777 (State Lease) Primary Local Government Area:    Isaac Regional Council  

 

Offset Triggers and Values 

Offset Trigger                     Values requiring to be offset 

 Regional Vegetation Management Code 

         Part P 

         Part S 

         Part Xa 

         Part Xb 

 Material Change of Use / Reconfiguration of a lot 

Policies (Table F1) 

 Environment Protection & Biodiversity Conservation 

Act 1999 (Cth) 

 

 EPBC TEC and/or Protected Spp. 

 Assessable vegetation adjacent to a wetland, significant wetland 

 Assessable vegetation adjacent to a watercourse 

 Connectivity                   

 Endangered regional ecosystem 

 Of concern regional ecosystem   

 Threshold regional ecosystem          

 Critically limited regional ecosystem                       

 Essential habitat 

 Essential habitat for koalas in SEQ 

 Values within a highly-vegetated bioregion 

 Protected Plant under the Nature Conservation Act 1992 

 

1.2 Offset area details 

Landholder Details  

Registered Owner/s on Title:  Jennifer Alison Acton 

Sub-lessee:  716936515 Australian Cattle & Beef Holdings                            Trustee:  N/A 

Business/Company name:  NA 

ABN/ACN:  NA 

Phone number:  NA Mobile phone:  rbrosnan@raywhite.com 

Facsimile number:  0400361114 Contact person (if required):  Richard Brosnan 

Email:  rbrosnan@raywhite.com 

Postal Address:  Po Box 4088, Rockhampton QLD 4700 
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Property Details 

Property name:                                          Croydon Station Real property description Lot 4 on KL210 

Tenure:                                                                                     PL 37/4 777 (State 

Lease) 

Primary Local Government Area:  Isaac Regional 

Council 

Planning Scheme 

Zone:                             

Rural Property area (ha):             58,900  ha 

Offset Area (ha): 346.3ha 

Landzone / geology  Landzone 3 - Recent Quaternary alluvial systems, including closed depressions, 

paleo-estuarine deposits currently under freshwater influence. Includes a diverse 

range of soils, predominantly vertosols and sodosols. 

 

Landzone 4 - Tertiary-early Quaternary clay deposits, usually forming level to gently 

undulating plains not related to recent Quaternary alluvial systems. Excludes clay 

plains formed in-situ on bedrock. Mainly vertosols with gilgai microrelief, but includes 

thin sandy or loamy surfaced sodosols and chromosols with the same paleo-clay 

subsoil deposits. 

 

Soils  Mainly vertosols and sodosols 

Pre-clear regional 

ecosystem  

11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.4.9  

Existing vegetation  Remnant: 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.4.9 

Regrowth: 11.3.1, 11.3.3, 11.4.9,  

Non-remnant 

Estimated age of 

vegetation 

Remnant ð minimum of 25 years,  

Regrowth ð minimum of 5 years,  

Non-remnant ð minimum of 2 years of age 

Is there a PMAV 

currently over all or 

part of the property, 

Please detail 

 

Yes ð PMAV ð2008/00679  

Legally Binding Mechanism  

   Voluntary Declaration (Vegetation Management Act 1999)        

  Covenant (Land Act 1994/ Land Title Act 1994) 

  Nature Refuge (Nature Conservation Act 1992)                          

  Other       Reference Number:             
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1.3 Description of State impact and offset values 
 
Table 1 identifies the values impacted on and captured under the Queensland Environmental Protection 
Act 1994 and Queensland Nature Conservation Act 1992 (NCA) in the BMC Dragline move project impact 
area for which an offset is provided for within the offset areas. The location of remnant regional ecosystems 
across the Stage 1 impact area is shown in Figure 1. 

 

Table 1:  Impact area values 

Impact area 

Value  

(as identified in the offset policy) 

 

VMA* or 

NCR status 

 

Regional ecosystem Area (ha) 

Remnant endangered regional 

ecosystems 

Impacts to these REs will be offset under 

the EPBC Act 

Endangered 

RE 11.3.1 (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.4.9 (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.9.5 (BVG 25a) 

 

0.05 ha 

7.95 ha 

1.98 ha 

 

Total 9.98 ha 

Protected animal Denisonia maculata 

(Ornamental Snake) 

 

Impacts to this species will be offset 

under the EPBC Act 

Vulnerable 

RE 11.3.1 (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.4.9 (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.3.2 (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.3.25 (BVG 16a) 

RE 11.5.3 (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.7.2 (BVG 24a)    

 

0.01 ha 

3.45 ha 

0.72 ha 

0.15 ha 

1.97 ha 

0.34 ha 

Total 6.64ha 

Protected animal Egernia rugosa       

(Yakka Skink) 

 

Impacts to this species will be offset 

under the EPBC Act 

Vulnerable 

RE 11.3.1 (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.4.9 (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.3.2 (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.3.25 (BVG 16a) 

RE 11.5.3 (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.7.2 (BVG 24a)    

 

0.04 ha 

3.45 ha 

0.72 ha 

0.15 ha 

11.32 ha 

0.34 ha 

Total 99.35ha 

Protected animal Geophaps scripta 

scripta  

(Squatter pigeon (southern) 

Impacts to this species will be offset 

under the EPBC Act 

Vulnerable 

RE 11.3.4  (BVG 16c) 

RE 11.9.5  (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.5.3 (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.7.2 (BVG 24a)    

  

0.82 ha 

0.98 ha 

10.15 ha 

2.06 ha 

Total: 14.1 ha 

Remnant of concern regional ecosystem Of concern 

RE-11.3.2 (BVG 17a) 

RE-11.3.4 (BVG 16c) 

RE-11.3.36 (BVG 18b) 

Polygon ð RE-11.9.7a (BVG 17a) 

 

5.31 ha  

5.07 ha 

0.03 ha 

0.89 ha 

Total: 11.30 ha 
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Impact area 

Value  

(as identified in the offset policy) 

 

VMA* or 

NCR status 

 

Regional ecosystem Area (ha) 

Watercourses 1 or 2 RE-11.3.2 - OC - (BVG 17a) 

RE-11.3.4  - OC - (BVG 16c) 

RE 11.3.25  - OLC - (BVG 16a) 

RE 11.5.3 - OLC - (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.5.9c ð OLC - (BVG 18b) 

RE 11.7.2 ð OLC - (BVG 24a) 

RE 11.7.3 ð OLC -  (BVG 19d)    

0.40 

0.45 

1.14 

2.56 

0.23 

0.42 

0.02 

Total: 5.52 ha 

3 or 4 RE 11.3.1 ð E - (BVG 25a) 

RE 11.9.5 ð E -  (BVG 25a) 

RE-11.3.2 - OC - (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.3.25  - OLC - (BVG 16a) 

RE 11.5.3 - OLC - (BVG 17a) 

RE 11.5.9c ð OLC - (BVG 18b) 

 

0.01 

0.55 

0.24 

0.98 

0.12 

0.48 

Total: 2.38 ha 

5+ RE-11.3.4  - OC - (BVG 16c) 

RE 11.3.25  - OLC - (BVG 16a) 

RE 11.5.3 - OLC - (BVG 17a) 

 

0.65 

2.30 

1.51 

Total: 4.46 ha 

Total: 26.68 ha 

 
 
* VMA status refers to the remnant vegetationôs classification under the Vegetation Management Act 1999 (Qld) 
(VMA) 
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Figure 1: Location of remnant regional ecosystems within the dragline move impact area 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
























































































































































































































































